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1. Introduction
This contribution is a text proposal for TR 37.717-11-11 to include DC_48_n77 according to the request in [1]. 

Reference
[1] RP-211162, Revised WID: Rel-17 Dual Connectivity (DC) of 1 band LTE (1DL/1UL) and 1 NR band (1DL/1UL)

1. Text Proposal
[bookmark: _Toc527979877][bookmark: _Toc523750864][bookmark: _Toc523749799]<Start of Text Proposal>
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6.x.1	Configuration for DC
Table 6.x.1-1:  Inter-band EN-DC configurations within FR1 (two bands)
	EN-DC
configuration
	Uplink EN-DC
configuration
	Single UL allowed

	DC_48A_n77A3. 4. 9, 11
	N/A
	N/A

	NOTE 3: 	The minimum requirements apply only when there is non-simultaneous Tx/Rx operation between E-UTRA and NR carriers. This restriction applies also for these carriers when applicable EN-DC configuration is part of a higher order EN-DC configuration.
NOTE 4: 	The minimum requirements for intra-band non-contiguous EN-DC apply. When UE capability interBandContiguousMRDC is indicated, the minimum requirements for intra-band-contiguous EN-DC also should be met in addtion to intra-band non-contiguous EN-DC. The intra-band requirements also apply for these carriers when applicable EN-DC configuration is a subset of a higher order EN-DC configuration.
NOTE 9:	The combination is not used alone as fall back mode of other band combinations in which UL in Band 42 or Band 48 is not used.
NOTE 11:	The minimum requirements for inter-band EN-DC apply when the maximum power spectral density imbalance between downlink carriers is within 6 dB. The power spectral density imbalance condition also applies for these carriers when applicable EN-DC configuration is a subset of a higher order EN-DC configuration.




6.x.2	Maximum output power for DC
This combination is not used alone, and no uplink inter-band EN-DC is specified for the configuration. 
 
6.x.3	Spurious emission band UE co-existence for DC
This combination is not used alone, and no additional spurious emission requirement. 

Table 6.1.x.3-1: Spurious emissions for inter-band EN-DC of 1 LTE band + 1 NR band
	EN-DC Configuration
	Spurious emission

	
	Protected band
	Frequency range (MHz)
	Maximum Level (dBm)
	MBW (MHz)
	NOTE

	DC_48_n77
	N/A




6.x.4	MSD analysis for DC
This combination is not used alone and is as fall back mode of other band combinations. Also, there is non-simultaneous Tx/Rx operation between E-UTRA and NR carriers even in other or higher order configuration. Thus, there is no coexistence issue or MSD requirement.

6.x.5	∆TIB and ∆RIB values
[bookmark: _GoBack]The ΔTIB,c and ΔRIB,c values are given in tables below
Table 6.x.1.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	NR CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_n48-n77
	n48
	0.8

	
	n77
	0.8



Table 6.x.1.4-2: ΔRIB,c
	NR CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔRIB,c [dB]

	CA_n48-n77
	n48
	0.5

	
	n77
	0.5



6.x.6		MSD
[bookmark: OLE_LINK17]There is no additional MSD requirement.
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